

No. 18-17356

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, San Francisco
No. 3:17-cv-06557-JSC,
The Honorable Jacqueline Scott Corley, United States Magistrate Judge*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIVE MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS AND
SIXTEEN DATA JOURNALISTS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

Dated: March 28, 2019

Mason A. Kortz
Kendra K. Albert
Cyberlaw Clinic
Harvard Law School
1585 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02139
(617) 495-2845
mkortz@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for *amici curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The “new records” doctrine should be applied to databases in a context-sensitive manner.....	12
A. Databases have distinct characteristics that are relevant to the application of the “new records” doctrine.	12
B. The “new records” doctrine arose before the widespread use of databases.	16
II. Correct application of the “new records” doctrine would treat database queries as accessing existing records.....	18
A. Courts have failed to meaningfully distinguish between new records and existing records in the database context.....	19
B. Accessing a particular arrangement of information by querying a database does not amount to creation of a new record.	21
C. Treating queries as accessing existing records avoids absurd results. ..	25
III. Treating queries as accessing existing records does not inappropriately expand the obligations of agencies under FOIA.....	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Arizona Dep’t of Child Safety</i> , 240 Ariz. 142 (Ct. App. 2016)	21
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 17-CV-06557-JSC, 2018 WL 3368884 (N.D. Cal. July 10, 2018)	11
<i>Forsham v. Califano</i> , 587 F.2d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980)	16, 22
<i>Johnson v. CIA</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 628 (D. Mass. 2018)	20
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	21, 22
<i>Landmark Legal Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 311 (D.D.C. 2016)	21
<i>Long v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>order amended on reconsideration</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>amended</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2007)	14
<i>Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012)	18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	16, 22
<i>People for American Way Foundation v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006)	19, 20, 26, 29
<i>Schladetsch v. U.S. Dep’t of HUD</i> , No. 99-0175, 2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000)	18, 22
<i>Tereshchuk v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 441 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Tereshchuk v. Bureau of</i> <i>Prisons, Dir.</i> , No. 14-5278, 2015 WL 4072055 (D.C. Cir. June 29, 2015)	21, 22
<i>Thompson Pub. Grp., Inc. v. Health Care Fin. Admin.</i> , No. CIV. A. 92-2431-LFO, 1994 WL 116141 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 1994)	13, 26, 28

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991).....26

Yeager v. DEA,
678 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 12, 16, 17, 21, 28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 11, 17

E-FOIA Amendments of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048, 3049 (1996).....17

Tiahrt Amendment,
Pub. L. No. 112-55, 125 Stat. 552, 609-10 (2011)11

Other Authorities

Daniel Simmons-Ritchie, *Still Failing the Frail: The Data and Records Behind Our Reporting and Our Database*, PennLive (Oct. 14, 2018)10

Get The Data: Explore Data on All Police Shootings From the Nation’s 50 Largest Local Police Departments, VICE News (Dec. 10, 2017)10

J.K. Rowling, *Harry Potter and the Order of Phoenix* (First American Ed. 2003) 16

John Foley, *ATF’s Gun Tracing System is a Dud*, InformationWeek (Mar. 13 2013, 12:12 PM)14

Office of Information Policy, *Defining a “Record” Under the FOIA*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (last updated Feb. 15, 2017) 23, 24, 25

P. Stephen Gidiere III, *The Federal Information Manual* (2013).....18

RAND Corporation, *Strategies for Disrupting Illegal Firearms Markets*13

Robert Benincasa, *Search The Thousands Of Disaster Buyouts FEMA Didn't Want You To See*, NPR (Mar. 5, 2019).....10

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996)..... 17, 18
